
 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Council 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 19 March 2025 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 

Council 
 
Membership 
 
 
Mayor Councillor Ron McCrossen 
 

Deputy Mayor Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne 

 
Councillor Michael Adams  
Councillor Roy Allan  
Councillor Sandra Barnes  
Councillor Stuart Bestwick  
Councillor David Brocklebank  
Councillor Lorraine Brown 
Councillor John Clarke  
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin  
Councillor Boyd Elliott  
Councillor David Ellis  
Councillor Rachael Ellis  
Councillor Roxanne Ellis  
Councillor Andrew Ellwood  
Councillor Paul Feeney  
Councillor Kathryn Fox  
Councillor Helen Greensmith  
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth  
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Alison Hunt 

Councillor Darren Maltby 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Sue Pickering 
Councillor Catherine Pope 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Ruth Strong 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor Jane Walker 
Councillor Michelle Welsh 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Russell Whiting 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

SUMMONS 
 
 
A meeting of the Borough Council will be held on Wednesday 19 March 2025 at 6.00 
pm to transact the business as set out below. 

 
 
Mike Hill 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

    

1   Thought for the day 
 

 

2   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3   Mayor's announcements 
 

 

4   Declaration of interests 
 

 

5   Local Government Reorganisation Interim Plan for Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire 
 

5 - 50 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Council 
 
Subject: Local Government Reorganisation Interim Plan for Nottingham and 

Nottinghamshire 

Date: 19 March 2025 

Author: Chief Executive  

Wards Affected 

All Wards 

Purpose 

To provide an overview of the government’s requirement for plans for local 
government reorganisation to be developed in Nottingham and Nottinghamshire; to 
outline the work undertaken to respond to the requirements; and to agree the 
submission of an interim plan for the area of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire, in line 
with government requirements.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT Council: 

1) Notes the contents of the Interim Plan for Local Government Reorganisation 
in Nottingham and Nottinghamshire at Appendix C.  

2) Agrees for the Interim Plan to be submitted to government by 21 March 2025. 
3) Agrees that the Council will work collaboratively with the other authorities 

across Nottinghamshire and Nottingham with a view to developing a final 
proposal for local government reorganisation for submission to Government 
by 28 November 2025. 
 

 

1 Background 

1.1 On 16 December 2024, the Government published the English De
[...]
rangements proposed to 
coordinate potential capacity funding across the area. 

h) setting out any voluntary arrangements that have been agreed to keep 
all councils involved in discussions as this work moves forward and to 
help balance the decisions needed now to maintain service delivery 
and ensure value for money for council taxpayers, with those key 
decisions that will affect the future success of any new councils in the 
area.  
 

Page 8



1.13 It should be noted that the interim plan is a progress report to government, 
rather than a formal proposal. Three potential options for local government 
reorganisation are included within the interim plan at this stage, based on the 
initial work completed to date, with full detail included at Appendix C: 
 

a) One unitary covering Broxtowe, Gedling, and Nottingham City; one 
unitary covering the remaining County including Ashfield, Bassetlaw, 
Mansfield, Newark and Sherwood and Rushcliffe, 

b) One unitary covering Broxtowe, Nottingham City and Rushcliffe; one 
unitary covering the remaining County including Ashfield, Bassetlaw, 
Gedling, Mansfield, Newark and Sherwood. 

c) One unitary covering Nottingham city (current arrangement); One 
unitary covering the County of Nottinghamshire. 
 

1.14 It is acknowledged that the work that has taken place to date has not yet fully 
considered all national and local criteria, although does represent a good 
basis for the interim plan. Additional analytical work is therefore required 
following submission of the interim plan, to further assess the benefits and 
disbenefits of the potential options.  
 

1.15 In reviewing the work so far, Leaders were in favour of making the case for 
potential minor boundary changes. This is to consider options that more 
naturally reflect local communities and identities. 
 

1.16 Additionally, Leaders recognised that given the partial nature of the analysis, 
further potential proposals may emerge over the coming weeks. For these to 
be taken forward they would need to demonstrably meet the criteria to the 
same degree as those already being evaluated and referenced in the interim 
plan. 
 

1.17 An anonymous survey of Gedling Councillors on potential options for 
reorganisation was undertaken in the new year. Of the 41 Councillors 34 
responded. The results demonstrated that 91% of respondents did not agree 
to a single super unitary council for Nottinghamshire and Nottingham and that 
65% would not support Gedling being part of a new unitary Council that 
included the City. The survey was undertaken at a formative stage, prior to 
the finalisation of the interim plan. It is recognised that further work is needed, 
including wider consultation and further evidence prepared collaboratively 
with other councils before any final submission to government in November. 

 Next Steps 
 

1.18 Government has committed to providing feedback on the interim plan, to 
inform the next phase of option refinement and consideration. Councils will 
continue to work together collaboratively as outlined in the interim plan in 
developing detailed proposals for local engagement and decision-making 
prior to final proposals being submitted to government by 28 November 2025. 
 

Page 9



1.19 It is after this date that Government will consider any proposals and take 
decisions on how to proceed, including laying any necessary legislation and 
working with councils to move to new “shadow” unitary councils. Timelines for 
new unitary authorities to be implemented are expected to be April 2028 at 
the earliest.  
 

1.20 Government has indicated that it intends to provide capacity funding to 
support with preparing proposals for reorganisation, however details of this 
funding are not yet available. Work to date to develop the interim plan has 
been undertaken within existing budgets, with external support from PwC 
costing less that £90,000, with costs shared across the nine councils. Given 
that local government reorganisation is a significant undertaking, there will be 
a need as a priority to develop an understanding of the likely financial 
implications of developing the proposal and subsequent implementation 
costs, and to set aside financial resources for this purpose.  
 

 Human Resources Implications  

1.21 At this stage staff have been briefed by the Chief Executive twice on the 
proposals for Local Government Reorganisation. Whilst there are no current 
impacts on staff arising from this report directly, it is recognised that there will 
be HR implications as proposals develop. There may be impacts on 
recruitment in the short- term due to uncertainty around reorganisation. Staff 
have been assured that there are no immediate impacts on staffing and that 
they will be updated regularly on the development of proposals. 

2 Proposal 

2.1 

 

The proposal is that members note the contents of the Interim Plan for local 
government reorganisation at Appendix C and agree to its submission to 
government on 21st March 2025. 

2.2 It is noted within the report that there has been a collaborative approach to 
developing these proposals and members are asked to formally support 
further collaboration to progress final proposals for local government 
reorganisation for submission to Government by 28 November 2025. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 

 

 

 

Councils could have developed proposals in isolation rather than collectively 
across the whole area of the county of Nottinghamshire. This would have 
risked options being developed which meet the needs of part of the area but 
not the whole, and which have less alignment with the criteria set out by 
MHCLG in the statutory invitation. The potential proposed options for local 
government reorganisation outlined in the interim plan have been developed 
through a structured and detailed work programme overseen by 
Leaders/Mayors with support from Chief Executives and advice and analysis 
from PwC. 

Page 10



 
4 Financial Im
[...]
2024. 

Appendix B - Criteria for local government reorganisation 

Appendix C – Interim Plan for Local Government Reorganisation in 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire. 

9 Background Papers 

9.1 English Devolution White Paper 

10 Reasons for Recommendations 

10.1 To ensure that Council meets the requirements of the statutory invitation from 
government to submit an interim plan for local government reorganisation for 
the area of the county of Nottinghamshire by 21 March 2025.  
 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by:  
Date: 11.03.2025  
On behalf of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
Approved by:  
Date: 11.03.2025  
On behalf of the Monitoring Officer 
 

 

Page 12

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/english-devolution-white-paper-power-and-partnership-foundations-for-growth/english-devolution-white-paper#delivering-devolution-at-every-scale


 

 

  
 
 
  

    Jim McMahon OBE MP 
Minister of State for Local Government  
and English Devolution 
2 Marsham Street  
London  
SW1P 4DF  
  

  
16th December 2024  

 

 
Dear Colleague,  
 

PUBLICATION OF THE ENGLISH DEVOLUTION WHITE PAPER  
 

Firstly, I want to thank you and your teams for the work you have been doing to support local 
communities throughout the year. I know that mounting pressures have made the job harder, 
but you have the commitment of this government to work as equal partners in rebuilding vital 
public services and delivering growth that is felt in every corner of the country. 
 
We know that our Plan for Change relies on strong local government, as the foundation of 
our state – critical to driving growth, delivering and reforming the local public services people 
rely on, and to our democratic system. We are a government that believes, at our very core, 
in local power. That is why we continue to work closely with colleagues through the Local 
Government Association and its special interest groups, and why we have established a 
Leaders Council. And it is why today, we are pub
[...]
he area. 

 
I welcome the partnership approach that is being taken across the sector to respond to the 
ambitious plans set out in the White Paper. My department will continue to work closely with 
the Local Government Association (LGA), the District Councils Network, the County 
Councils Network and other local government partners to plan how best to support councils 
through this process. We envisage that practical support will be needed to understand and 
address the key thematic issues that will arise through reorganisation, including managing 
service impacts and opportunities for the workforce, digital and IT systems, and leadership 
support. 
  

Page 20



 

 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Timelines and next steps for interim plans and full proposals 
We ask for an interim plan to be submitted on or before 21 March 2025, in line with the 
guidance set out in the attached Annex.  My officials will provide feedback on your plan to 
help support you to develop final proposals. 
 
I will expect any full proposal to be submitted by 28 November. If I decide to implement any 
proposal, and the necessary legislation is agreed by Parliament, we will work with you to 
move to elections to new ‘shadow’ unitary councils as soon as possible as is the usual 
arrangement in the process of local government reorganisation. 
 
Following submission, I will consider any and all proposals carefully before taking decisions 
on how to proceed. My officials are available throughout to discuss how your reorganisation 
and devolution aspirations might work together and what support you think you might need 
to proceed.     
 
This is a once in a generation opportunity to work together to put local government in your 
area on a more sustainable footing, creating simpler structures for your area that will deliver 
the services that local people and businesses need and deserve.  As set out in the White 
Paper, my commitment is that clear leadership locally will be met with an active partner 
nationally.    
 
I am copying this letter to council Chief Executives and to Best Value Commissioners. I am 

also copying this letter to local Members of Parliament, to the Mayor of the Combined 

Authority and to the Police and Crime Commissioner.   

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
 

JIM MCMAHON OBE MP 
Minister of State for Local Government and English Devolution  

Page 21



 

 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Annex A 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007 

INVITATION FOR PROPOSALS FOR A SINGLE TIER OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

The Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, in exercise of 
his powers under Part 1 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 (‘the 2007 Act’), hereby invites any principal authority in the area of the county of 
Nottinghamshire, to submit a proposal for a single tier of local government. 

This may be one of the following types of proposal as set out in the 2007 Act:  

• Type A – a single tier of local authority covering the whole of the county concerned  

• Type B – a single tier of local authority covering an area that is currently a district, or two 
or more districts  

• Type C – a single tier of local authority covering the whole of the county concerned, or 
one or more districts in the county; and one or more relevant adjoining areas 

• Combined proposal – a proposal that consists of two or more Type B proposals, two or 
more Type C proposals, or one or more Type B proposals and one or more Type C 
proposals. 
 

Proposals must be submitted in accordance with paragraphs 1 to 3: 

1. Any proposal must be made by 28 November 2025. 

2. In responding to this invitation an authority must have regard to the guidance from the 
Secretary of State set out in the Schedule to this invitation, and to any further guidance 
on responding to this invitation received from the Secretary of State. 

3. An authority responding to this invitation may either make its own proposal or make a 

[...]
November) 

We are committed to undertaking comprehensive communications and engagement 

activities over the spring and summer to ensure that proposals to be submitted to 

Government in November meet local need and are informed by local views. This is likely 

to involve public consultation.  

The intention is for the councils to build on early engagement work with strategic partners 

and the workforce in the next phase of proposal development, by developing a 

comprehensive communications and engagement strategy to support the development 

and submission of our proposals. This would include a focus on:  

• workforce engagement, 

• member engagement, including the provision for members to come together for 

visioning workshops and design discussions, 

• engagement with the Mayor of EMCCA, including consideration of how the 

proposed unitary arrangements can support the inclusive growth agenda and within 

the context of EMCCA’s path to becoming an established mayoral strategic 

authority, 

• stakeholder engagement - working with MPs, the town and parish councils, as well 

as public, private and voluntary sector partners to discuss, explain and consider the 

changes being proposed, and  

• community and resident engagement - focus groups, engagement meetings and 

other forms of communication.  

Consolidating the responses and views gathered during this activity will inform the 

development of the November submission and evidence support and / or opposition to 

the establishment of the new council(s). 

Each Council will take the proposal(s) through their own governance arrangements 

prior to submission to Government ahead of the 28 November 2025 deadline.  

  

Page 46



 

21 
 

a) Approach to preparing proposals and standing up an implementation    

       team, including indicative costs and coordination of potential capacity   

       funding 

The intended approach is for a cross-authority programme team to be established with 

seconde
[...]
inue to be resilient, including 

in financial, workforce and quality terms through the reorganisation process. 

Does Government have a risk assessment of the cumulative impact of 

reorganisation on the sustainability of care services and the care market?  

• How will regulators take the impacts of reorganisation into account including 

impacts and risks of disaggregation? We would wish to flag the need for 

proportionality from regulators so that any inspection activity that is brought 

forward, including in monitoring visits is seen with in the context of the pressures 

reorganisation will have on organisations.  

Page 50


	Agenda
	5 Local Government Reorganisation Interim Plan for Nottingham and Nottinghamshire
	Appendix A - Letter from the Minister of State for Local Government and English devolution 16 December 2024
	Appendix B - Criteria for local government reorganisation
	Appendix C - LGR interim plan




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday 19 March 2025 

 
Councillor Ron McCrossen (Mayor) 

 
Present: Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne 

Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Stuart Bestwick 
Councillor David Brocklebank 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Darren Maltby 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Sue Pickering 
Councillor Catherine Pope 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor Jane Walker 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Russell Whiting 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Absent: Councillor Lorraine Brown, Councillor Michael Payne, Councillor 
Ruth Strong and Michelle Welsh 

 
67    THOUGHT FOR THE DAY  

 
The Mayor’s Chaplain, Father Philipp Ziomek, addressed council and 
gave a reading. 
 

68    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received for Councillors Brown, Strong, 
Payne and Welsh. 
 

69    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The mayor highlighted the recent events that had taken place since the 
last meeting, especially noting the commonwealth events culminating in 
the event at the Embankment to unveil a plaque for our commonwealth 
friends. 
 
The mayor gave details on the event taking place that weekend that the 
mayor hosted for the guests and thanked all those involved in their 
organisation. 



 

 
He also gave details to support his charity bike ride from Nottingham to 
Skegness for Parkinsons UK. 
 

70    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

71    LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION INTERIM PLAN FOR 
NOTTINGHAM AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Executive about the 
Local government reorganisation. 
 
Cllr Adams, seconded by Cllr Smith proposed an amended 
recommendation to the interim plan in the following terms: 
 
That Council 
 

1) Notes the contents of the interim plan for the Local Government 
Reorganisation of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire at appendix 
c. 

 
2) Agrees for the interim plan to be submitted to government by 

21.03.2025 
 

3) Agrees that the council will work collaboratively with other 
authorities across Nottinghamshire and Nottingham with a view 
for developing final proposal for local government reorganisation 
for submission to government by 28.11.2025. 

 
4) Endorses option 2 as set out in the interim plan in appendix c one 

unitary covering Nottingham city and one unitary covering the 
county of Nottinghamshire as preference. 

 
Cllr Ellis, seconded by Cllr Scroogie moved for a short adjournment. On 
being put to a vote the adjournment was carried 
 
 

Meeting was adjourned at 18:25 
Meeting continues at 18:35  

 
Cllr Smith, seconded by Cllr Adams moves for a named vote on the 
amendment. 
 
Being put to the vote 10 vote for, 27 voted against, therefore the motion 
was not carried. 
 

 For Against 

Cllr Adams 1  



 

Cllr Allan  1 

Cllr Barnes  2 

Cllr Bestwick 2  

Cllr Brocklebank  3 

Cllr Clarke  4 

Cllr Creamer  5 

Cllr Dunkin  6 

Cllr Elliott 3  

Cllr David Ellis  7 

Cllr Rachel Ellis  8 

Cllr Roxanne Ellis  9 

Cllr Ellwood  10 

Cllr Feeney  11 

Cllr Fox  12 

Cllr Greensmith 4  

Cllr Hollingsworth  13 

Cllr Hughes  14 

Cllr Hunt  15 

Cllr R McCrossen  16 

Cllr Maltby 5  

Cllr V McCrossen  17 

Cllr Najuk  18 

Cllr Paling  19 

Cllr Pearson  20 

Cllr Pickering 6  

Cllr C Pope  21 

Cllr G Pope  22 

Cllr Robinson Payne  23 

Cllr Scroggie  24 

Cllr M Smith 7  

Cllr S Smith 8  

Cllr Towsey-Hinton  25 

Cllr Walker 9  

Cllr Wheeler  26 

Cllr Whiting 10  

Cllr Wilkinson  27 

 
Proposer: Cllr Michael Adams 
Seconder: Cllr Sam Smith 
 
Cllr Whiting, seconded by Cllr Hughes proposed an amended 
recommendation to the interim plan in the following terms: 
 
That Council: 
 

1) Notes the contents of the Interim Plan for Local Government 
Reorganisation in Nottingham and Nottinghamshire at Appendix C.  
 



 

2) Agrees for the Interim Plan to be submitted to government by 21 March 
2025.  
 

3) Agrees that the Council will work collaboratively with the other 
authorities across Nottinghamshire and Nottingham with a view to 
developing a final proposal for local government reorganisation for 
submission to Government by 28 November 2025. 
 

4) Notwithstanding any future developments the current preference of 
Gedling Borough Council is that we are not part of any merger with 
Nottingham City Council. 

 
Cllr Ellis, seconded by Cllr Adams proposed an adjournment to consider 
the amendment. 
After being put to the vote the motion for an adjournment was not carried 
 
Cllr Hughes, seconded by Cllr Whiting requested a named vote 
 
After being put to the vote 13 vote for, 24 voted against, therefore the 
motion was not carried. 
 

 For Against 

Cllr Adams 1  

Cllr Allan  1 

Cllr Barnes  2 

Cllr Bestwick 2  

Cllr Brocklebank  3 

Cllr Clarke  4 

Cllr Creamer  5 

Cllr Dunkin 3  

Cllr Elliot 4  

Cllr David Ellis  6 

Cllr Rachel Ellis  7 

Cllr Roxanne Ellis  8 

Cllr Ellwood 5  

Cllr Feeney  9 

Cllr Fox  10 

Cllr Greensmith 6  

Cllr Hollingsworth  11 

Cllr Hughes 7  

Cllr Hunt  12 

Cllr R McCrossen  13 

Cllr Maltby 8  

Cllr V McCrossen  14 

Cllr Najuk  15 

Cllr Paling  16 

Cllr Pearson  17 

Cllr Pickering 9  

Cllr C Pope  18 

Cllr G Pope  19 



 

Cllr Robinson Payne  20 

Cllr Scroggie  21 

Cllr M Smith 10  

Cllr S Smith 11  

Cllr Towsey-Hinton  22 

Cllr Walker 12  

Cllr Wheeler  23 

Cllr Whiting 13  

Cllr Wilkinson  24 

 
Proposer: Cllr Russell Whiting 
Seconder: Cllr Paul Hughes 
 
The Mayor returned to the substantive motion  
 
Cllr Adams, seconded by Cllr Smith requested a named vote for the 
substantive motion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Being put to the vote, 27 vote in favour, 10 voted against, therefore the 
motion was carried. 
 

 For Against 

Cllr Adams  1 

Cllr Alan 1  

Cllr Barnes 2  

Cllr Bestwick  2 

Cllr Brocklebank 3  

Cllr Clarke 4  

Cllr Creamer 5  

Cllr Dunkin 6  

Cllr Elliot  3 

Cllr David Ellis 7  

Cllr Rachel Ellis 8  

Cllr Roxanne Ellis 9  

Cllr Ellwood 10  

Cllr Feeney 11  

Cllr Fox 12  

Cllr Greensmith  4 

Cllr Hollingsworth 13  

Cllr Hughes 14  

Cllr Hunt 15  

Cllr R McCrossen 16  

Cllr Maltby  5 

Cllr V McCrossen 17  

Cllr Najuk 18  

Cllr Paling 19  

Cllr Pearson 20  



 

Cllr Pickering  6 

Cllr C Pope 21  

Cllr G Pope 22  

Cllr Robinson Payne 23  

Cllr Scroggie 24  

Cllr M Smith  7 

Cllr S Smith  8 

Cllr Towsey-Hinton 25  

Cllr Walker  9 

Cllr Wheeler 26  

Cllr Whiting  10 

Cllr Wilkinson 27  

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Council: 
 

1) Notes the contents of the Interim Plan for Local Government 
Reorganisation in Nottingham and Nottinghamshire at Appendix 
C. 
 

2) Agrees for the Interim Plan to be submitted to government by 21 
March 2025.  

 
3) Agrees that the Council will work collaboratively with the other 

authorities across Nottinghamshire and Nottingham with a view to 
developing a final proposal for local government reorganisation 
for submission to Government by 28 November 2025. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.42 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


